
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall  on 

Thursday, 28th March, 2013 
at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J Harper (Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

P Wadsworth 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 28 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
February 2013 as a correct record. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

Farnley and 
Wortley 

 APPLICATION 13/00828/FU - 2 CASTLE INGS 
GARDENS, NEW FARNLEY, LS12 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
for a retrospective application for a new 1.8m high 
fence to side. 
 
 

5 - 12 

8   
 

Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 APPLICATION 12/02434/FU - MANOR PARK 
SURGERY, BELLMOUNT CLOSE, LS13 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a part two storey, single storey front; side and rear 
extension including pharmacy and opticians and 
laying out of car park 
 

13 - 
30 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Calverley and 
Farsley; 
Horsforth 

 APPLICATION 12/04929 - FORMER CLARIANT 
WORKS, CALVERLEY LANE, HORSFORTH, 
LS18 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a reserved 
matters application for 331 dwellings including 
internal highways, landscaping and 2 retail units. 
 

31 - 
42 

10   
 

  APPLICATION 13/00550/FU - LAND ADJ 
WOODHOUSE METHODIST CHURCH, 
WOODHOUSE STREET, LS6 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
a retail unit with storage area, office and parking. 
 

43 - 
52 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 25 April 2013 at 1,30 p.m. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH FEBRUARY, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor  M Coulson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, R Finnigan, 
C Gruen, J McKenna, E Nash, P Truswell, 
P Wadsworth, N Walshaw and R Wood 

 
 
 

58 Late Items  
 

There were no late items but a supplementary report for Agenda Item 8, 
Application 09/05553/OT – Land off Royds Lane was admitted to the Agenda. 
 

59 Appointment of Chair  
 

Due to the absence of Councillor J Harper, the Panel was asked to nominate 
a Chair for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor M Coulson be appointed as Chair for the 
meeting. 
 

60 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

61 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Harper, C 
Towler and J Walker. 
 

62 Minutes - 31 January 2103  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 
Minute No 52 – Application 12/04894/FU – Ash Grove Social Club, 16 Ash 
Grove, Headingley 
 
Page 3, second bullet point to read ‘There was already an approved extension 
for 6 flats which would result in a total of 13 flats including the existing 3 flats’ 
 
Page 4, fourteenth bullet point to read ‘Planning permission had previously 
been granted that would have allowed a total of 33 residents at the premises’ 
 

63 Application 12/04984/FU - 16 Ash Grove, Leeds  
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an application regarding 
the change of use of a social club to form 4 flats with landscaping and car 
parking at Ash Grove Social Club. 
 
Members were reminded of the decision to defer this item at the previous 
meeting to allow officers to draft detailed reason/s for refusal further to 
concerns expressed by the Panel and the report outlined those reasons for 
refusal. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Further to a question of whether the lack consultation could be included 
within the reasons for refusal, it was reported that policy did not cover 
consultation but further representations could be made to developers 
regarding engagement with communities. 

• It was requested that officers discuss the possibility of using the 
building for provision of family housing. 

• It was requested that the Panel should receive a further report on 
Paragraph 50 of the National Planning Policy Framework which 
addressed housing and mixed communities. 
 

RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the recommendation 
outlined in the report. 
 

64 Application 09/05553/OT - Land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline planning 
application for residential development at land off Royds Lane, Lower Wortley, 
Leeds.  A supplementary report was also submitted regarding the allocation of 
the site for waste management. 
 
Site photographs and plans were displayed at the meeting. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• Members were reminded of previous consideration given to this 
application and changes to the application since it was last brought to 
Panel.  These included a reduction in the number of proposed 
dwellings, increased costs and the proposed Section 106 agreement. 

• Highways improvements – it was reported that the scheme was not 
sufficient enough to signalise the Ringways roundabout. 

• The
[...]
the 
development of the Community Centre. 

• Car parking – overspill provision for the Community Centre would be 
provided at the nearby school.  There had not been any 
representations from highways on parking grounds. 

• The unused allotment site – policy only protected allotment sites that 
were in use. 

• There was a reduction in the number of proposed dwellings from 33 to 
27. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern regarding the layout of housing – it was reported that the 
plans were indicative and there would be further consultation at a later 
stage, Ward Members would be consulted. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 

 

• Concern regarding lighting between the overspill car park and the 
community centre.  It was reported that there would be some street 
lighting and there was further opportunity to discuss this.  It was further 
reported that it was felt that the overspill would only be occasionally 
required as there was adequate parking for normal use of the centre. 

• Disappointment that affordable housing could not be included in the 
proposals. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated for approval 
subject to completion of a Section 106 agreement and conditions as outlined 
in the report. 
 

66 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Thursday, 28 March 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 

Page 4



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 

Date:      28th March 2013

Subject: Planning Application 13/00828/FU
 Retrospective application for new 1.8m high fence to side boundary of 
 2 Castle Ings Gardens, New Farnley, Leeds, LS12 5EG

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr Martin Blackburn 15th February 2013 12th April 2012

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION on the following grounds

The Local Planning Authority considers that the fence due to its appearance, materials, 
length and  height
[...]
 made at Panel to grant 
planning permission.  The formal challenge was duly made.

1.3 The grounds of the challenge were that the City Council had erred in law in that it:-

(i) failed to understand or apply S38(6) or the Planning and Compensation Act 2004; 
and

Page 14



(ii) failed to understand the difference between emerging and adopted development 
plan policy and/ or made an irrational decision by applying the former over the 
latter and/ or failed to provide reasons for acting as aforesaid; and

(iii) failed to take into account UDP PolicyS2; and
(iv) failed to understand or correctly apply NPPF policy on the need for sequential 

assessment of retail proposals; and
(v) failed to take into account the impact of its decision on the commercial viability of 

the claimant’s business and/or made a decision which had a disproportionate and 
therefore unlawful impact on the Claimant’s interests in breach of the first protocol 
to the Human Rights Act 1998.

1.4 The letter explained that in view of the above the City Council was requested to:-

(i) Consent to judgement to the quashing of the decision granting planning 
permission dated 16th of October 2012 

(ii) Pay the Claimant’s costs in respect of these proceedings.

1.5       Following the submission of this judicial review internal discussions with Legal 
services took place and it was determined to seek the opinion of Counsel.  Counsel
responded by saying that in his view the Council could not successfully defend the 
claim as there were elements of the report that should have been more fully 
considered and that in view of this and the potential for additional costs to accrue the
best course of action was to agree to a ‘Consent Order’ agreeing to the quashing of 
the decision and for officers to draft a re-determination report.  The Consent Order 
has now been agreed and the decision quashed and the costs settled.

In summary therefore the report before you now is the re-determination report for this 
application and picks up the points made in the JR challenge to ensure that a safe 
decision is made.

1.6       Members will be aware from the recommendation at the top of the report that 
although it is accepted that there were flaws in the original report (specifically that 
the previous report erred by not including policy S2 of the UDP,  not being clear 
about the sequential test and the relevance of the NPPF and also that emerging 
policy does not override adopted UDP policy)  officers, having reconsidered the 
matter, still consider that on balance the application should be approved.       

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 Permission is sought for the significant extension and alteration of the existing Manor 
Park GP surgery in Bramley. The applicants explain that due to significant increases 
both in patient numbers and the complexity of their health problems there is now an 
identified need for expansion including additional waiting areas and consulting rooms, 
an additional pharmacy with extended opening hours and new on-site opticians, and 
facilities for specialist GP-led clinics not currently available in the locality including 
diabetes management and physiotherapy. The expansion is intended to 
accommodate an increase in the number of GPs based at the practice partly by 
becoming a PCT recognised centre for the postgraduate training of GPs, as well as 
through the provision of enhanced facilities.  The surgery currently has 9 Doctors and 
associated staff.  In the Design and Access statement the Doctors set out the need for 
improved facilities as the practice serves a patient population which is now 
approaching 15,000.

Page 15



2.2 The main element of the proposal will be a part single-storey, part two-storey 
extension to wrap-around the eastern, southern and part of the western elevations of 
the building. This will be constructed from red brickwork with a pitched tiled roof to 
match the existing and UPVC fenestration. At ground floor level it will provide 10
[...]
representation  be provided on pre-submission changes and any further 
representations received be submitted to the Secretary of State at the time the 
Publication Draft Core Strategy is submitted for independent examination.  As the 
Council has resolved to move the Publication Draft Core Strategy to the next stage of 
independent examination , some weight can now be attached to the document and 
the policies within it, but recognising that the weight  to be attached may be limited by 
outstanding representations which have been made which will be considered at the 

Page 21



future examination.    The Publication Draft Core Strategy continues the centres first 
retail policy and the need for a sequential approach and in policy P8 sets out some 
criteria for when the sequential approach should be applied. 

Government Planning Policy Guidance/Statements:

8.6      In addition to the Development Plan documents, the Coalition Government’s National 
Planning Policy Framework replaced more than 40 Planning Policy Statements and 
Guidance Notes in March 2012. Relevant sections include chapters 2 (town centres, 
which advocates a centres first approach , 7 (design) 8 (healthy communities).and
the decision taking section at paragraph 186 onwards.

9 MAIN ISSUES:

9.1 Having considered this application and the representations made, the main issues for 
consideration are ;

1. Principle of development and retail policy
2. Design and visual appearance
3. Amenity of surrounding residents
4. Highways, access and parking
5. Other Matters

10.0 APPRAISAL

10.1 It is  acknowledged that the previous report to Panel erred by not including policy S2 
and not being clear about the sequential test and the relevance of the NPPF and that 
emerging policy does not override adopted UDP policy

Section.38(6) Planning and Compensation Act 2004 states :

“If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to 

be made under the planning Acts the determinati
[...]
tions being placed on the size and times of refuse 
collection and delivery vehicles. This has been covered by a condition requiring a 
Service Management Plan to be submitted and agreed prior to the store first coming 
into use. The level of car parking proposed is in line with UDP guidelines at 19
parking spaces for the retail unit. In addition secure short stay cycle parking spaces 
have been provided for customers. Waiting restrictions will be necessary on the 
Woodhouse Street frontage to restrict parking and thereby ensure safe operation of 
the access. This has been secured via a condition requiring such works to be 
completed prior to the store first coming into use. The works themselves will be 
delivered via a Section 278 Agreement. Auto tracking has been used to 
demonstrate that refuse/delivery vehicles can safely manoeuvre within the site such 
that they can enter the highway in a forward gear.

10.6 Two claimed footpaths cross the site. The applicant has previously applied to 
extinguish the footpaths which run through the site when the mixed use scheme was 
being considered.  There is another footpath route which abound the site and 
provide access from Woodhouse street to Holborn Approach. The Wesley Court 
route will be upgraded and lit as part of this planning application.

Page 49



11.0 CONCLUSION:

11.1 After careful consideration of all relevant planning matters it is considered that the 
proposed development is acceptable subject to the imposition of suitable conditions.  
The proposal is therefore recommended for approval.

Background Papers:
Application file;
Certificate of Ownership.

Page 50



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/00550/FU

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 28 February 2013
	7 Application 13/00828/FU - 2 Castle Ings Gardens, New Farnley, LS12
	8 Application 12/02434/FU - Manor Park Surgery, Bellmount Close, LS13
	9 Application 12/04929 - Former Clariant Works, Calverley Lane, Horsforth, LS18
	10 Application 13/00550/FU - Land Adj Woodhouse Methodist Church, Woodhouse Street, LS6



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, R Finnigan, 
C Gruen, C Towler, P Truswell, 
P Wadsworth and J Walker 

 
 
 

67 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

68 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

69 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

70 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Coulson and 
Wood 
 
 

71 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED - To approve the minutes of the South and West Plans 
Panel meeting held on 28th February 2013 
 

The Chair took this opportunity to formally record her thanks to 
Councillor Coulson who had chaired the February meeting at short notice due 
to Councillor Harper being unable to attend due to illness 
 
 

72 Application 13/00828/FU - 2 Castle Ings Gardens, New Farnley, LS12  
 

 Plans, drawings and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
Officers presented the report which related to an application for 

retrospective planning permission for a 1.8m high fence to the side boundary 
of 2 Castle Ings Gardens LS12 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

Members were informed that a compromise position had been 
suggested by Officers, whereby the fence could be retained if it was re-sited 
1m into the site.   Having considered this, the applicant chose to submit an 
application to regularise the existing fence, which Officers could not support 
on the grounds that it formed an unduly intrusive boundary feature which was 
inappropriate to its surroundings.   For this reason, Officers were 
recommending to Panel that the application be refused 

The Panel heard representations from the applicant and from 
Councillor Hardy who was supporting the application.   Members were 
informed of the special circumstances of the applicant’s family, in that her 
daughter who had disabilities, enjoyed being outdoors and that the fence gave 
her the privacy she required.   It was noted that the initial objection from 
Highways Officers had been reviewed and that a reason for refusal of the 
application on highways grounds could not be sustained 

Members commented on the starkness of the fence and recommended 
that natural planting should be used to soften its appearance 

RESOLVED – That the Officer’s recommendation to refuse the 
application be not accepted and to approve the application in principle and 
defer and delegate final approval of the application to the Chief Planning 
Officer, subject to a condition regarding appropriate planting to be provided to 
the fence 
 
 

73 Application 12/02434/FU - Manor Park Surgery, Bellmount Close, LS13  
 

 Further to minute 11 of the South and West Plans Panel held on 11th 
October 2012, where Panel considered an application for extensions to a GP 
surgery, including pharmacy, opticians and laying out of car park and resolved 
to grant planning permission, Members considered a further report of the 
Chief Planning Officer 

Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A site visit had 
taken place for Members on 11th October 2012 

The South and West Area Planning Manager presented the report and 
informed Panel that following the grant of planning permission, a letter had 
been received by the Council on behalf of Lloyds Pharmacy, which was 
currently sited adjacent Manor Park Surgery, to advise that the Panel’s 
decision was being challenged on grounds which included the failure to take 
into account policy S2 of the UDP; not being clear about the sequential test 
and the relevance of the National Planning Policy Framework and that 
emerging policy did not override adopted UDP policy.   Following discussions 
with Legal Services and the opinion of Counsel, a ‘Consent Order’ was 
agreed to the quashing of the decision, as some elements of the report 
presented to Members in October 2012 should have been considered in 
greater detail.   Members were informed that the application was now being 
brought back to Panel for determination and the report before Panel 
highlighted the points made in the judicial review challenge and dealt with 
them comprehensively.   Having reconsidered the matter, Officers were still of 
the view that the application should be recommended for approval 

Members were informed that the proposals would help meet demand in 
this area for increased and enhanced medical facilities which included longer 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

pharmacy opening hours and specialist GP-led services which were not 
currently available 

Details about the principle of development; scale, layout, site access, 
relationship with neighbouring residential properties, car parking, highways 
and the severing of the current internal connection with Lloyds Pharmacy 
were provided.   A correction to the pharmacy opening hours for Saturday and 
Sunday as set out in condition 3 of the submitted report was reported, with 
Panel being informed these would be 09.00 – 21.00 Saturday and 12.00 – 
20.00 Sunday 

In relation to the application, Policy S2 of the UDP and Policy S9 were 
outlined in detail by the Lead Officer, as set out in the submitted report 

In respect of the objections received regarding needle exchange and 
methadone, Members were advised that the applicant had stated that these 
services would not be provided from this surgery 

Concerning issues raised by Lloyds Pharmacy about competition, 
Members were advised that little weight should be given to this issue when 
considering the planning merits of the application 

The Head of Planning Services, Mr Sellens, read out a letter to Panel 
which had been received on 27th March from the legal representatives acting 
for Lloyds Pharmacy which stated that they had taken Leading Counsel’s 
advice on the report and that a number of serious failings had been identified 
and there were a number of grounds for seeking judicial review if permission 
was granted by the Panel on 28th March, - deferral of the application was 
therefore requested to enable time for the detailed concerns to be shared with 
the Council or if not, that their letter be copied to Panel Members 

Members were informed that Officers had further contacted the 
solicitors acting for Lloyds Pharmacy to inform them that the Council had 
taken it’s own legal advice and that the Council was satisfied with the report 
before Panel and asking on what grounds the report had failings.   The legal 
representatives of Lloyds Pharmacy had not provided reasons to support their 
view that the current report was faulty and had indicated to Officers that there 
had not been sufficient time for them to do this 

The Head of Planning Services referred to the fact that the PCTs were 
ending on 31st March 2013, which could lead to funding issues for the 
development.    Mr Sellens also stressed the importance of any decision on 
the application being safe and that if Panel was content that it was in 
possession of all the information needed to take a decision, it should 
determine the application and that it would be unfair to the applicant to defer a 
decision on the application when the grounds for doing so were unknown 

Members commented on the following matters: 

• Landscaping issues and whether further planting to the boundary 
facing the residential properties could be provided.   The Panel was 
informed that Ward Members accepted that it was a tight site and had 
considered the level of planting to mitigate against the impact of the 
development on neighbouring properties but on balance considered it 
appropriate in view of the much needed improvements to health 
provision the scheme would bring 

• The level of representations the application had attracted 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to the conditions 

set out in the submitted report, with amendment to condition No 3 in respect 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

of opening hours of the pharmacy to read in relation to Saturday 09.00 – 
21.00 and Sunday 12.00 – 20.00 
 

During consideration of this matter, Councillor Truswell withdrew from the 
meeting 
 
 

74 Application 13/00550/FU - Land Adj Woodhouse Methodist Church, 
Woodhouse Street, LS6  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting 

Officers presented a report which related to an application for a retail 
unit and car parking outside on land at Woodhouse Street LS6.   Members 
were reminded that a larger scheme which included a retail unit, car parking 
and student accommodation was refused by South and West Panel at its 
meeting on 11th October 2012 (minute 14 refers).   Whilst the retail element of 
that scheme was considered, no reason for refusal was provided in relation to 
that use.   In respect of the previous application, Members were informed that 
this was currently the subject of an appeal 

The application before Panel was for a small, 289sqm retail unit with 19 
car parking spaces outside an S2 centre.   A sequential test had been applied 
and Officers were satisfied that there was no alternative unit available in the 
area to accommodate this use and that this unit would not have an adverse 
impact on shopping elsewhere 

Members discussed the application and commented on the following 
matters 

• Whether the applicant had consulted on the proposals 

• The impact on businesses in the area with the view that this 
development would be detrimental to local shops 

• Whether a S106 Agreement applied in this case 

• The need for Officers to be fully aware of the on-street parking 
problems in areas of the city and the particular problems being 
experienced on Woodhouse Lane due to commuter parking  

• Highways concerns, particularly the turning circle for HGV delivery 
vehicles; that often larger vehicles were used for deliveries, resulting in 
parking on the road which was not acceptable and the need to 
condition this and ensure it was enforced 

• That no local employment condition was proposed and that this had 
been done successfully on a small store in the Morley area of the city 
 

Officers provided the following responses: 

• That community consultation had been carried out on the previous 
scheme and many people had welcomed the retail unit but had 
expressed concerns about the residential element of those proposals 
which had been deleted from this scheme before Panel.   Site notices 
had been placed around the area for this application; that no objections 
to it had been received and that the speaker at the October meeting 
who had opposed the previous scheme had stated that he was not 
opposing this application 

• That a S106 Agreement did not apply to this application 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

• That the manoeuvring for HGVs shown to Panel related to a 10m rigid 
vehicle and that an articulated lorry could not easily be accommodated.  
To address Panel’s concerns, condition 13 could be expanded to 
specify the vehicle size to be used and that condition 7 relating to a 
scheme to restrict/prevent parking on Woodhouse Street, before 
occupation of the development would help to provide safe conditions 
for access and egress 

• That although local employment clauses were usually applied to major 
employment uses, it would be possible to add this to the proposed 
conditions 

Members considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That the application be approved subject to the conditions 

set out in the submitted report, an additional condition relating to local 
employment and an amendment to condition no 13 to specify the size of the 
delivery vehicle to be used 
 
 

75 Application 12/04929 - Former Clariant Works, Calverley Lane, Horsforth, 
LS18  

 
 Plans, photographs, graphics and an artist’s impression were displayed 
at the meeting 

Officers presented a report seeking Reserved Matters approval for a 
residential scheme on the former Clariant Works site at Calverley Lane 
Horsforth LS18 

Members were reminded that the outline application for the site had 
been refused by Panel but had been granted on appeal and therefore the 
principle of development had been established.   Whilst outline permission 
had been granted for 400 homes, the application before Panel was for 331 
dwellings which comprised mainly family housing but also included some flats 
and two retail units 

Officers provided the following information; 

• Details of the off-site highway works 

• the access to the site 

• the proposed bus route and how this could link into the adjacent 
Riverside Mills site in the future 

• the site layout, pedestrian access and areas of POS, including the 
Village Green area within the development which was 1600sqm  

• that the size of the gardens complied with ‘Neighbourhoods for Living’ 

• the proposed materials which included stone, slate and some render 

• landscape details and that the inclusion of semi-mature trees in the 
planting scheme was proposed 

• the location of the two retail units which would have apartments above 
them 

• the scale of the properties, with two and three storey dwellings being 
proposed 

A late representation was reported from Councillor A Carter who had 
queried the bus link from Horsforth Town Street to the railway station and that 
it should be extended.   Members were informed that this matter had been 



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

discussed at the Inquiry and the Inspector accepted the public transport 
provision so this could not be considered further as part of this application 

Concerning the objection by Sport England, this was based on a lack of 
information about the future of the neighbouring pavilion and sports field.   
Officers had provided further details and Sport England were comfortable 
about the refurbishment of the pavilion but sought assurances that the pitches 
which were well used by a number of teams, would not suffer by increased 
demand from residents of the development.   Members were informed that the 
quality of the existing pitches would be assessed as would the likely amount 
of new demand and this would be factored into the management and 
maintenance plan, with the developer setting aside an amount of funding for 
this.   Although Sport England’s objection remained, Panel was advised that it 
would be possible to determine the application as there was a means to 
resolve this objection, by way of the S106 Agreement post determination and 
prior to commencement of the development 

If minded to approve the application, Panel was informed that conditions 
10 and 11 as set out in the submitted report were no longer required as the 
existing drainage would be revised  

Members commented on the following matters: 

• the location of the affordable housing, with this being shown as being 
pepper-potted in four locations around the site  

• that inclusion of decorative chimneys on house types should be 
encouraged 

• the presence of ginnels on the site, with Members being advised that 
no ginnels had been included in the scheme 

• how the development could be considered to be sustainable in view of 
a lack of school places in the area.   Panel was informed that an 
education contribution of £2972 per dwelling had been agreed, with 
Children’s Services being satisfied on this 

• bus services and that diverting the Ring Road bus would be of greater 
benefit as this accessed a wider area.    Members were informed that 
this matter would be for Metro to decide upon  

Members discussed in detail the off-site highway works and the long-term 
aims for the two major roundabouts in the vicinity of the site.   The Lead 
Officer for Panel advised that there were constraints in terms of what could be 
achieved, due to what was agreed at appeal.   However, the highway works 
would be complementary to any future works the Council might contemplate 
in due course 

Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  - That the application be granted subject to the conditions 

set out in the submitted report, with the deletion of conditions 10 and 11 
 

Under Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Wadsworth required it to 
be recorded that he abstained from voting on the matter 
 

During consideration of this matter, Councillor Truswell resumed his seat 
in the meeting 
 
 

76 Date and Time of Next Meeting  



 

Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 25th April, 2013 

 

 
  

Thursday 25th April 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


